ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, and as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022; the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2022; the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022; and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

In connection with the revisions, the Company determined it is appropriate to correct for certain other immaterial errors. The Company will effect the
revisions of the consolidated financial statements for 2023 and 2022 within our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024.
The Company effected the revision of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the second quarter of 2023 within this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2024.

The Company has also revised impacted amounts within the accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, as
applicable.

(1)

(1)

9

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections for the periods presented (amounts in thousands):

December 31, 2023
Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised
Prepaid and other current assets $ 45,260  $ (18,956) $ 26,304
Total current assets $ 528,251  $ (18,956) $ 509,295

Property, furniture and equipment, net $ 210,238  $ 10,010  $ 220,248
Total assets $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Accrued other expenses $ 42,502  $ 3,560  $ 46,062
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 45,557  (12,506) 33,051
Total current liabilities $ 351,293  $ (8,946) $ 342,347
Total liabilities $ 773,856  $ (8,946) $ 764,910
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Year ended
December 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (20,721) $ 9,612  $ (11,109)
Changes in operating lease liabilities (25,794) (13,226) (39,020)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 172,299  $ (3,614) $ 168,685

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (97,055) $ 3,614  $ (93,441)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (96,722) $ 3,614  $ (93,108)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Noncash investing activities:
   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current liabilities $ 6,726  $ 3,560  $ 10,286

10

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported
Adjustment No.

1
As Previously

Disclosed
Adjustment No.

2 As Revised
Prepaid and other current assets $ 43,084  $ (13,274) $ 29,810  $ (11,380) $ 18,430
Total current assets $ 521,047  $ (13,274) $ 507,773  $ (11,380) $ 496,393

Operating right-of-use assets $ 309,211  $ (7,350) $ 301,861  $ —  $ 301,861
Property, furniture and equipment, net 149,515  13,274  162,789  15,160  177,949
Total assets $ 1,045,279  $ (7,350) $ 1,037,929  $ 3,780  $ 1,041,709

Accrued other expenses $ 33,857  $ —  $ 33,857  $ 2,410  $ 36,267
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 41,483  —  41,483  1,370  42,853
Total current liabilities $ 344,627  $ —  $ 344,627  $ 3,780  $ 348,407

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 352,898  $ (7,350) $ 345,548  $ —  $ 345,548
Total liabilities $ 757,715  $ (7,350) $ 750,365  $ 3,780  $ 754,145
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,045,279  $ (7,350) $ 1,037,929  $ 3,780  $ 1,041,709

Six months ended
June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported
Adjustment No.

1
As Previously

Disclosed
Adjustment No.

2 As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (6,808) $ 5,391  $ (1,417) $ 2,036  $ 619
Changes in accounts payable (4,849) (5,676) (10,525) —  (10,525)
Changes in operating lease liabilities (17,903) —  (17,903) 650  (17,253)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 61,795  $ (285) $ 61,510  $ 2,686  $ 64,196

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (32,815) $ 285  $ (32,530) $ (2,686) $ (35,216)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (32,482) $ 285  $ (32,197) $ (2,686) $ (34,883)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Noncash operating activities
   Lease incentives $ 4,945  $ (4,945) $ —  $ —  $ —
Noncash investing activities:
   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in

current liabilities $ 456  $ 5,676  $ 6,132  $ 2,410  $ 8,542

11

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

New Accounting Standards Adopted in Fiscal 2024

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Updates (“ASU”) 2023-01 — Leases (Topic 842): Common Control Arrangements in the six months ended
June 30, 2024. The adoption of ASU 2023-01 did not have a material impact on our accounting policies or our condensed consolidated financial statements
and related disclosures.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

The following table summarizes accounting pronouncements which we have not yet adopted but will be adopted in the upcoming fiscal year. ASU 2023-07